conducts operations in accordance with a clearly defined risk
policy and within the established risk limits;

• Clearly defined responsibilities – the PZU Group operates
in line with the principle of allocating tasks, competencies
and responsibilities. The delegated employees are respon-
sible for the risk they undertake, and their incentives are
harmonized with the business objectives of the PZU Group;

• Adapting to changes occurring in the business environment
– the ability to respond to changes occurring in the business
environment, both those arising from external and internal
conditions of the PZU Group, are an integral part of the risk
control process in the PZU Group.

PZU and PZU Życie manage insurance risk by applying the
following tools:
• calculating and monitoring the adequacy of technical reserves;
• tariff strategy and monitoring current estimates and assessing

the adequacy of premium;
• reinsurance.

Sensitivity to risk

Sensitivity of the asset portfolio

PLN million

Sensitivity of the
asset portfolio

Change in the
risk factor

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

Effect on net
profit/loss Effect on equity Effect on net

profit/loss Effect on equity

Interest rate risk

drop by 100 bp 135 281 156 299

growth by 100 bp (126) (264) (149) (283)

Currency risk increase by 20% 232 232 167 167

decrease by 20% (232) (232) (167) (167)

Price risk of equity
instruments

increase by 20% 254 336 283 416

decrease by 20% (254) (336) (283) (416)

56

ANNUAL REPORT 2011

The table above summarizes the results of the analysis
of the sensitivity of net profit and equity on changes in
interest rate risk, currency risk and price risk of equity
instruments. The analysis does not take into account the
effect on net profit and equity of changes in investment
measurement, which are taken into account when calculat-
ing the amount of provisions.

The decrease in sensitivity to interest rate risk as at the
end of 2011 compared with the end of 2010 was due to
the increased share of instruments measured at amortized
cost in the portfolio.